
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 3 June 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

Remote 
------ 

Public meeting  

(13.30 - 13.50) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.30 - 13.35)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)485 - The Education (Arrangements for Assessing Reading and 

Numeracy in the Curriculum for Wales) Regulations 2024  

 (Pages 1 - 5) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.35 - 13.40)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/rt0i55rl/sub-ld16494-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/1szlgc3f/sub-ld16494-em-e.pdf


 

 

 

3.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group 

meetings 

 (Pages 6 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and 

Social Justice: The Safety, Security and Migration Interministerial Group, 16 

May 2024 

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 3 - Letter from the Counsel General: Inter-Ministerial 

Group for Elections and Registration, 22 May 2024 

3.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs: The Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 8 - 9)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs, 10 May 2024 

3.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs: The Animal Welfare (Livestock Exports) Enforcement Regulations 

2024 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs, 21 May 2024 

3.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Ivory Act (Meaning of "Ivory" and 

Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 12 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 6 - Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 22 May 2024 



 

 

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 6a - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs, 22 May 2024 

3.5 Written Statement and correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office: The Procurement Act 2023 

Commencement No. 3, Transitional and Saving Provisions Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 16 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 7 - Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office, 30 May 2024 

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 7a - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 

Constitution and Cabinet Office, 30 May 2024 

4 Papers to note 

(13.40 - 13.50)   

 

4.1 Correspondence from the Finance Committee: Welsh Government Draft 

Budget 2025-26 

 (Pages 19 - 21)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Finance Committee, 8 May 2024 

[received on 9 May 2024] 

4.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh 

Language: Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Data Protection and Digital 

Information Bill 

 (Pages 22 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 9 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 

Energy and Welsh Language, 13 May 2024 

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 

Energy and Welsh Language to the Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee, 13 May 2024 



 

 

4.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government 

and Planning: Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 32)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, 

Local Government and Planning, 14 May 2024 

4.4 Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care: 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Tobacco and Vapes Bill 

 (Pages 33 - 37)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Care, 14 May 2024 

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 13 - Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Care, 30 April 2024 

4.5 Correspondence with the Business Committee: Review of Standing Order 29 

 (Pages 38 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Business Committee, 15 May 2024 

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 15 - Letter to the Business Committee, 10 May 2024 

4.6 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs: Policy Framework for Radioactive Substances and Decommissioning 

 (Pages 41 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 16 - Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 16 May 2024 

4.7 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice: 

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (Public Bodies) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 17 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and 

Social Justice, 17 May 2024 

4.8 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Amendments to UK 

Government legislation to support the establishment of the Commission for 

Tertiary Education and Research 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 18 - Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Education, 22 May 2024 

4.9 Correspondence with the Counsel General: Subordinate legislation laid in 

English only 

 (Pages 47 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 19 - Letter from the Counsel General, 22 May 2024 

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 20 - Letter to the Counsel General, 24 April 2024 

4.10 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs: Publication of the UK Emissions Trading Scheme Scope Expansion: 

Waste and Integrating Greenhouse Gas Removals Consultations 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 21 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs, 23 May 2024 

4.11 Correspondence between the Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee and the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and 

Rural Affairs: Assessment of the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) 

Act 2023 on environmental law in Wales 

 (Pages 55 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 22 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Climate Change, Environment, and 



 

 

Infrastructure Committee, 24 May 2024 

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 23 - Letter from the Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and 

Rural Affairs, 2 May 2024 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.50)   

 

Private meeting  

(13.50 - 15.35) 

6 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum - The Energy Act 

2023 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2024 

(13.50 - 14.00) (Pages 61 - 64)  

Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 24 - Legal Advice Note 

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 25 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 

Energy and Welsh Language, 21 May 2024 

7 International Agreements: Draft report 

(14.00 - 14.10) (Pages 65 - 78)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 26 - Draft report 

https://senedd.wales/media/n34ltigt/sicm-ld16496-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/er3i4rjm/sicm-ld16496-reg-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/40qjzqkz/sicm-ld16496-em-e.pdf


 

 

8 The Trade in Animals and Related Products (Amendment and 

Legislative Functions) and Animal Health (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022: Draft 

correspondence 

(14.10 - 14.15) (Pages 79 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 27 - Draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs 

9 Proposals relating to supporting a healthier food environment in 

Wales: Draft correspondence 

(14.15 – 14.20) (Pages 81 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 28 - Draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Care 

10 Correcting draft affirmative Statutory Instruments: Draft 

correspondence 

(14.20 – 14.25) (Pages 83 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 29 - Draft letter to the Counsel General 

11 The legislative consent process: Draft correspondence 

(14.25 – 14.30) (Pages 86 - 88)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 30 - Draft letter to the Business Committee 

12 Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify Act) 2022: Draft 

correspondence 

(14.30 – 14.35) (Pages 89 - 90)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 31 - Draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 

Constitution and Cabinet Office 

13 Consideration of correspondence from the Business Committee: 

Committee remits 

(14.35 - 14.45) (Pages 91 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 32 - Letter from the Business Committee, 22 May 2024 

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 33 - Letter from the Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee to the Business Committee, 10 May 2024 

14 Update on UK Bills 

(14.45 – 14.55) (Pages 94 - 96)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 34 - Research briefing 

15 Forward Work Planning 

(14.55 – 15.05)   

 

16 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Draft report 

(15.05 - 15.35) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 35 - Draft report 



   
 

 

SL(6)485 – The Education (Arrangements for 

Assessing Reading and Numeracy in the Curriculum 

for Wales) Regulations 2024 

Background and Purpose 

The Education (Arrangements for Assessing Reading and Numeracy in the Curriculum for 

Wales) Regulations 2024 (“these Regulations”) give legal effect to the assessment 

arrangements for reading and numeracy in the Curriculum for Wales for pupils who attend 

schools (other than a community special school established in a hospital) maintained by a 

local authority in Wales (“the national personalised assessments”). 

The national personalised assessments replace the reading and numeracy tests (“the national 

tests”) which are given legal effect by the Education (National Curriculum) (Assessment 

Arrangements for Reading and Numeracy) (Wales) Order 2013 (“the 2013 Order”). The 2013 

Order is to be revoked from 1 September 2024 by the Education (Revocation of Assessment 

Arrangements in the National Curriculum and Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

Regulations 2022 (“the 2022 Regulations”). 

The national personalised assessments are sat online and assess the same skills as the 

national tests. However, there are some differences to the way the national personalised 

assessments will be administered in comparison to the way the national tests have been 

administered. These differences are listed in the Explanatory Note to these Regulations. 

In addition, these Regulations amend the Provision of Information by Head Teachers to 

Parents and Adult Pupils (Wales) Regulations 2022  (“the Provision of Information 

Regulations”). Paragraph 6 of Schedule 2 to the Provision of Information Regulations 

requires the head teacher to provide a brief commentary on the results of the national tests 

("the reporting obligation”). In consequence of the revocation of the 2013 Order from 1 

September 2024, regulation 6 of these Regulations substitutes a reference to thes
[...]
thbone, MS 
Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee  
 

16 May 2024 
Dear Sarah  
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration 
Interministerial Group 
 
Further to my letter of 30 April informing you  a meeting of the Interministerial Group for 
Safety, Security and Migration was scheduled for 7th May, unfortunately on Tuesday 7th 
May,  we were notified by  the UK Government  the meeting had to be postponed due to the 
unavailability of Scottish Ministers.  
 
Welsh Government officials have requested the meeting be re-scheduled as soon as 
possible and that official level conversations continue in the interim. 
 
Unfortunately, no future dates have been proposed as yet, however, I will update the 
Committee in due course once a rescheduled date has been agreed. 
 
I am copying this letter to Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 3.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol 
Counsel General  
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Cwnsler.Cyffredinol@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Counsel.General@gov.wales   

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref CG/PO/151/2024 
Ein cyf/Our ref DC/CG/05015/24 
 
 
 
 
 
Mike Hedges, MS, 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 
 

22 May 2024 
 
 
 
Dear Mike, 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to let you know 
that I will be representing the Welsh Government at the Inter-Ministerial Group for Elections 
and Registration on 23 May 2024. I will give an update on our work on reforming elections, 
as will the Scottish and UK Governments, including reflections on the May PCC and local 
elections. 
 
The meeting will be held virtually and on this occasion the meeting will be chaired by Simon 
Hoare MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State (Local Government). Other attendees 
will be Steve Baker MP, Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office, and Jamie Hepburn MSP, 
Minister for Parliamentary Business, Scottish Government.   
 
I will write again following the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol 
Counsel General  

Pack Page 7

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Cwnsler.Cyffredinol@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Counsel.General@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion 
Gwledig Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/HIDCC/05086/24 
 
 
Sarah Murphy MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Par
[...]
/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.wales%2Fmanaging-radioactive-substances-and-decommissioning-policy-framework&data=05%7C02%7CJames.Gibbs%40gov.wales%7Cf3386d63bed94804a38708dc4359872a%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638459299027442112%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=LUzxYDE0yrMGl5aPI46TTLuPYKz5ZMJ%2FgRjy%2FgtCqrc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.wales%2Fmanaging-radioactive-substances-and-decommissioning-policy-framework&data=05%7C02%7CJames.Gibbs%40gov.wales%7Cf3386d63bed94804a38708dc4359872a%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638459299027442112%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=LUzxYDE0yrMGl5aPI46TTLuPYKz5ZMJ%2FgRjy%2FgtCqrc%3D&reserved=0


Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder 
Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
 

17 May 2024 
 

Dear Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
The Welsh Government is preparing to lay regulations to add an additional eight public 
bodies to section 6(1) of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (‘the WFG 
Act’)
[...]
ively support these public bodies realise the benefits of the well-being duty.   
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice 

Pack Page 44



 

 

 

 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Amendments to UK Government legislation to support the 
establishment of the Commission for Tertiary Education and 
Research 

DATE  22 May 2024 

BY Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 

 
The Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 (the 2022 Act) provides for the 
establishment of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research (the Commission) 
and the dissolution of the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW).  
 
The Commission will be the first ever national steward for the whole tertiary education and 
research sector, bringing together responsibility for overseeing Wales' higher and further 
education, school sixth forms, apprenticeships and research and innovation in one place.  
Through the reforms provided for in the 2022 Act we are seeking to shape a new structure 
and system to better support learners, and provide them with the knowledge and skills for 
lifelong learning, development and success. 
 
A small number of technical amendments that are outside the Senedd’s legislative 
competence are required as a consequence of the 2022 Act.  
 
When issues arising from Senedd legislation require amendments to legislation beyond the 
Senedd’s legislative competence, an Order under section 150 ‘Power to make 
consequential provision’ of the Government of Wales Act 2006 can be developed in 
partnership with the Westminster Government.   
 

The Secretary State for Wales has made and laid the Tertiary Education and Research 
(Wales) Act 2022 (Consequential Amendments) (No. 2) Order 2024 before the UK 
Parliament. This Order provides for consequential amendments to the following l
[...]
. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
 

David TC Davies MP  
UK Government Minister for Wales 
Gweinidog Llywodraeth y DU dros Gymru 

Pack Page 50



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 24 April 2024 

  

Dear Mick 

Subordinate legislation laid in English only in the Senedd 

As a Committee, we have recently sought information to better understand any barriers which 
prevent some subordinate legislation being laid in the Senedd in both Welsh and English. In addition 
to the Committee being required to report on such occurrences in line with Standing 21.2(ix), we 
believe it to be an important matter of principle that both languages are treated equally in the 
Senedd. 

You will be aware that the Welsh Government’s response to reporting points under Standing Order 
21.2(ix) is that, because the relevant types of subordinate legislation – what are considered as joint 
statutory instruments, composite statutory instruments, and Orders in Council – are subject to UK 
Parliamentary scrutiny, it is not considered reasonably practicable for them to be made or laid in both 
Welsh and English. The Welsh Government has also stated that no routine parliamentary processes 
exist by which to lay regulations in both Welsh and English before the UK Parliament. 

You will also likely be aware that predecessor committees to my Committee have written to the Welsh 
Government on this matter. For example, in November 2018, the fourth Assembly Constitutional and 
Legislative Affairs Committee received a response from the then First Minister, Carwyn Jones AM, 
which confirmed the Welsh Government’s position as indicated above. 

The Committee therefore decided to
[...]
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs (ETRA) Committee.  

These changes would decrease the number of Cabinet Secretaries requiring scrutiny by the CCEI 

Committee from four to two. However, they would not affect the number of Cabinet Secretaries 

requiring scrutiny by the ETRA or LGH committees. 

Of course, given the overlapping nature of Senedd policy committee remits, I recognise that changes 

to the CCEI Committee’s remit would not prevent the Committee from looking at a matter through 

the lens of the environment or climate change. However, these changes would mean that the CCEI 

Committee would not be the Committee with primary responsibility for scrutiny in that policy area. 

I recognise the Business Committee will wish to consult other committees as part of this process and 

would be happy to discuss any issues with the Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Llyr Gruffydd MS,  

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 93



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 14 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(6)485 - The Education (Arrangements for Assessing Reading and Numeracy in the Curriculum for Wales) Regulations 2024
	3.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group meetings
	LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 3 - Letter from the Counsel General: Inter-Ministerial Group for Elections and Registration, 22 May 2024

	3.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2024
	3.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Animal Welfare (Livestock Exports) Enforcement Regulations 2024
	3.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Ivory Act (Meaning of "Ivory" and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024
	LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 6a - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 22 May 2024

	3.5 Written Statement and correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office: The Procurement Act 2023 Commencement No. 3, Transitional and Saving Provisions Regulations 2024
	LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 7a - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office, 30 May 2024

	4.1 Correspondence from the Finance Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	4.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language: Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill
	Letter to Committees confirming UKG agreement to share letters - final.pdf
	Response Letter to the First Minister of the Welsh Government - DPDI Bill.docx.pdf
	Letter from Minister Lopez DSIT to WG 06.02.24.pdf
	FM -0001624_Outgoing_0.pdf
	LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language to the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee, 13 May 2024

	4.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning: Infrastructure (Wales) Bill
	4.4 Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Tobacco and Vapes Bill
	LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 13 - Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 30 April 2024

	4.5 Correspondence with the Business Committee: Review of Standing Order 29
	LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 15 - Letter to the Business Committee, 10 May 2024

	4.6 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: Policy Framework for Radioactive Substances and Decommissioning
	4.7 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice: The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (Public Bodies) (Amendment) Regulations 2024
	4.8 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Amendments to UK Government legislation to support the establishment of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research
	4.9 Correspondence with the Counsel General: Subordinate legislation laid in English only
	20240522 CG to LJC re English only SIs laid in UK Parl e.pdf
	Doc 2 146SUB21 UKGM Wales to MEERA 24-03-2021.pdf
	LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 20 - Letter to the Counsel General, 24 April 2024

	4.10 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: Publication of the UK Emissions Trading Scheme Scope Expansion: Waste and Integrating Greenhouse Gas Removals Consultations
	4.11 Correspondence between the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee and the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: Assessment of the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 on environmental law in Wales
	LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 23 - Letter from the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 2 May 2024

	6 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum - The Energy Act 2023 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2024
	LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 25 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language, 21 May 2024

	7 International Agreements: Draft report
	8 The Trade in Animals and Related Products (Amendment and Legislative Functions) and Animal Health (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022: Draft correspondence
	9 Proposals relating to supporting a healthier food environment in Wales: Draft correspondence
	10 Correcting draft affirmative Statutory Instruments: Draft correspondence
	11 The legislative consent process: Draft correspondence
	12 Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify Act) 2022: Draft correspondence
	13 Consideration of correspondence from the Business Committee: Committee remits
	LJC(6)-18-24 - Paper 33 - Letter from the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee to the Business Committee, 10 May 2024

	14 Update on UK Bills





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Monday, 3 June 2024 

Meeting time: 13.31 - 14.38

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13937 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Adam Price MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions.    

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

2.1 SL(6)485 - The Education (Arrangements for Assessing Reading and Numeracy in 

the Curriculum for Wales) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

3.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group meetings  

The Committee noted correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and 

Social Justice in relation to a cancellation of the Safety, Security and Migration 

Interministerial Group, and correspondence from Counsel General regarding the Inter-

Ministerial Group for Elections and Registration. 

3.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: 

The Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs. 

3.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: 

The Animal Welfare (Livestock Exports) Enforcement Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs. 

3.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: The Ivory Act (Meaning of "Ivory" and Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and correspondence from the Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs. 



 

 

3.5 Written Statement and correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 

Constitution and Cabinet Office: The Procurement Act 2023 Commencement No. 

3, Transitional and Saving Provisions Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and correspondence from the Cabinet 

Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Correspondence from the Finance Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 

2025-26  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Finance Committee. The Chair, as 

a Member of Finance Committee, agreed to contribute to stakeholder engagement on 

the Draft Budget on behalf of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee.   

4.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh 

Language: Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Data Protection and Digital 

Information Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 

Energy and Welsh Language. 

4.3 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and 

Planning: Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, 

Local Government and Planning. 

4.4 Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care: Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Tobacco and Vapes Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Care. 



 

 

4.5 Correspondence with the Business Committee: Review of Standing Order 29  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Business Committee. 

4.6 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: 

Policy Framework for Radioactive Substances and Decommissioning  

The Committee noted the Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs. 

4.7 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice: The 

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (Public Bodies) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and 

Social Justice. 

4.8 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Amendments to UK 

Government legislation to support the establishment of the Commission for 

Tertiary Education and Research  

The Committee noted the Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Education. 

4.9 Correspondence with the Counsel General: Subordinate legislation laid in English 

only  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Counsel General. 

4.10 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: 

Publication of the UK Emissions Trading Scheme Scope Expansion: Waste and 

Integrating Greenhouse Gas Removals Consultations  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs. 

4.11 Correspondence between the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure 

Committee and the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: 



 

 

Assessment of the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 on 

environmental law in Wales  

The Committee noted the correspondence between the Climate Change, Environment, 

and Infrastructure Committee and the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs. 

4.12 Correspondence from the Trefnydd and Chief Whip to the Finance Committee: 

Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Trefnydd and Chief Whip to the 

Finance Committee. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

6 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum - The Energy Act 2023 

(Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum and agreed 

to consider a draft report at its next meeting. 

7 International Agreements: Draft report  

The Committee agreed its draft report. 

8 The Trade in Animals and Related Products (Amendment and 

Legislative Functions) and Animal Health (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022: Draft correspondence  

The Committee agreed the draft correspondence. 

9 Proposals relating to supporting a healthier food environment in 

Wales: Draft correspondence  

The Committee agreed the draft correspondence. 



 

 

10 Correcting draft affirmative Statutory Instruments: Draft 

correspondence  

The Committee agreed the draft correspondence. 

11 The legislative consent process: Draft correspondence  

The Committee agreed the draft correspondence. 

12 Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify Act) 2022: Draft correspondence  

The Committee agreed the draft correspondence. 

13 Consideration of correspondence from the Business Committee: 

Committee remits  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Business Committee. 

14 Update on UK Bills  

The Committee received an update on the progress of UK Bills due to the 

announcement of the upcoming General Election. 

15 Forward Work Planning  

The Committee received an oral update on its forward work programme. 

16 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Draft report  

The Committee agreed its draft report subject to some minor changes. 


